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The rational design and synthesis of efficient electrocatalysts for the hydrogen evolution reaction (HER)

are of great importance for alkaline hydrogen production. This study describes a nanocomposite material

design, in which ultrafine and small (2.0–3.5 nm) Ru nanoparticles coordinated with O atom sites are sup-

ported on a carbon matrix formed by C60(OH)n (Ru–O/C-600). The Ru–O bonds create a channel of

electron communication to facilitate charge transfer and improve the conductivity of electrocatalysts. The

ultrafine and evenly-distributed Ru nanoparticles provide a high density of active sites to extend electro-

chemical surface areas. Ru–O/C-600 achieved a low overpotential of 32 mV at a current density of

10 mA cm−2 with a small Tafel slope of 51.8 mV dec−1 and long-term stability of 50 h. Moreover, Ru–

O/C-600 also gave an output of 500 and 1000 mA cm−2 with an overpotential of 242 and 383 mV for

practical use. These findings open up new avenues for developing Ru-based hybridization materials with

enhanced electron transfer and abundant active sites for HER performance.

Introduction

Hydrogen (H2) is a form of clean energy, and hydrogen pro-
duction by water splitting1 is an important green hydrogen
production method.2 Platinum (Pt) is currently the best choice
for electrode catalysts for hydrogen production by water split-
ting,3 but it is scarce and expensive.4 Researchers are pursuing
the development of inexpensive and convenient catalysts for
hydrogen evolution (HER) to replace Pt.5 Non-noble metal cata-
lysts, such as carbides,6 nitrides,7 oxides,8 phosphates,9 sul-
fides10 and transition metal borides,11 have been extensively
explored as alternatives to Pt. In recent years, cost-effective pre-
cious metals (Ir,12 Ru,13 Pd,14 etc.), with electronic configur-
ations similar to Pt, have been investigated as reliable substi-
tutes with efficient HER ability.

Ruthenium (Ru) in the form of nanoparticles,15 alloys16,17

and single atoms18,19 showed HER activity in alkaline solution
comparable to that of commercial platinum catalysts. Ru nano-

particles have promoted catalytic performance via suitable
hetero-atom doping, adjusting the morphology and reconstitut-
ing the nanostructure.20 According to a previous study, Youn
and Choi successfully synthesized Ru/C nanoparticles and
probed HER activity during the phase-transition process
(RuΔccp/C⋯RuΔc→h/C⋯RuΔhcp/C),

21 suggesting that atomic
interactions on nanoparticle surfaces were activated by phase-
transitions, which could optimize the HER performance in alka-
line media. Moreover, the introduction of nonmetallic elements
(N,22,23 P,24 S,25 O,26 etc.) and anions can change the metal
coordination environment at the interface by adjusting the
charge distribution, thus affecting its catalytic performance.
Zhou and his group prepared Ru/Co3O4 by cation replacement
and controlled reduction, which further proved that the intro-
duction of O improved the intrinsic HER activity.27 Although
several viable improvements have been made, there is a scarcity
of research on the synergistic effects between oxygen coordi-
nation and the distribution of metal nanoparticles.28

Herein, we first synthesized Ru–O/C-600 electrocatalysts by
liquid-phase precipitation and pyrolysis methods. Ru–O/C-600
possesses enhanced HER catalytic activity with an overpoten-
tial of 32 mV and a current density of 10 mA cm−2, which is
more favorable than that of 20 wt% Pt/C (46 mV). For large
current density, Ru–O/C-600 delivered 500 and 1000 mA cm−2

with the overpotential of 242 and 383 mV, respectively.
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Researched via structural characterization and chemical state
analysis, Ru nanoparticles were anchored on carbon substrates
with Ru–O bonds through the strong electron absorption of
the surface hydroxyl group on C60(OH)n, and the ultrafine and
small particle size of Ru nanoparticles has a significant posi-
tive effect on enhancing the HER activity of the material. Our
study provides a possible way to explore the catalytic activity of
Ru by regulating surrounding bonds between nanoparticles
and substrates and producing efficient Ru-based HER
catalysts.

Experimental
Chemicals and reagents

All reagents were used as received without any further purifi-
cation. Ruthenium trichloride (RuCl3), Pt/C (20 wt%), Nafion
solution (5%) and potassium hydroxide (KOH, ≧95%) were
purchased from Sigma-Aldrich. Fullerene (C60) was purchased
from Xiamen Funano New Material Technology Co. Ltd.
Toluene (C7H8, ≧99.5%), isopropyl alcohol (IPA, (CH3)2CHOH,
≧99.7%), ethanol (EtOH, CH3CH2OH, 99.7%), methanol
(MeOH, CH3OH, 99%), tetrabutylammonium hydroxide
(TBAH, 50% in water) and hydrogen peroxide (H2O2, 40%)
were received from Sinopharm Chemical Reagent Co. Ltd.
Deionized water (DW, 18.25 MΩ cm−1) was obtained from the
ultra-pure purification system (ULUPURE, UPDR-I-10T).

The preparation of C60(OH)n

In the preparation process of C60(OH)n,
29 first, 200 mg of C60

was dissolved in a 250 mL flask containing 150 mL toluene,
then 5 mL of 50% TBAH and 10 mL of H2O2 were added to the
toluene solution. After stirring at 80 °C for 5 days, the upper
toluene layer turned into a colourless transparent solution and
the lower water layer turned into a bright yellow solution. The
yellow and turbid aqueous solution at the bottom of the flask
was separated using a separation funnel and condensed by
evaporation. The obtained yellow-brown solid was freeze-dried
and dehydrated under vacuum to give a bright yellow sample
of C60(OH)n powder.

30

The preparation of Ru–O/C-600, Ru–O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700

Ru–O/C-600 HER electrocatalyst was prepared by condensation
reflux and solid-phase sintering methods. Firstly, 400 mg of
C60(OH)n and 40 mg RuCl3 were completely dissolved in
200 mL of deionized water, and then the mixture was placed in
a round-bottom flask at 120 °C for condensation and reflux for
6 h. After cooling to room temperature, the precursor of Ru–
O/C-600 was obtained by centrifugal extraction and filtration.
The grey-black powder obtained was placed in a corundum
porcelain boat under the protection of Ar/H2 (5%) mixture in a
tubular furnace, heated from room temperature to 600 °C at a
heating rate of 5 °C min−1, and kept for 3 h. After cooling to
room temperature, the black powder was collected and ground
to obtain the target product Ru–O/C-600 electrocatalyst.

In contrast, Ru–O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700 electrocatalysts
were synthesized by changing the temperature of the tube
furnace to 500 °C and 700 °C under the same experimental
conditions; Ru/C-600 without the Ru–O bond was synthesized
by using C60 instead of C60(OH)n to clarify the effect of oxygen
on the Ru species under the same experimental conditions.

Structural characterization

X-ray diffraction (XRD) patterns of the electrocatalysts were
obtained on a Rigaku D/max-2200PC diffractometer (Japan)
using Cu Kα radiation (λ = 1.5406 Å). High-resolution
Transmission Electron Microscope (HRTEM) images and EDS
mapping images were recorded using a JEOL JEM-2010 field-
emission transmission electron microscope with an accelerat-
ing voltage of 200 kV. The chemical bonding states and com-
positions of the samples were processed by Fourier transform
infrared spectroscopy (FT-IR) in the range of 4000 to 400 cm−1

on a Bruker vector-80 installation. Raman spectra were col-
lected on a Renishaw-inVia Microscopic confocal laser Raman
spectrometer with 532 nm as the excitation laser. The pyrolysis
process of the precursors was characterized by thermogravime-
try and differential thermal analysis (TG/DTA) using Universal
V4.5A TA Instruments from room temperature to 800 °C in a
N2 atmosphere with a heating rate of 5 °C min−1. Deionized
water (DW, 18.25 MΩ cm−1) was obtained from the ultra-pure
purification system (ULUPURE, UPDR-I-10T).

Electrochemical measurements

Electrode preparation. Here, 10 mg samples were dissolved
in 398 μL of IPA, to which was added 2 μL of 5% Nafion,
forming a homogenous liquid. Then, 2 μL of testing ink, from
the 400 μL solution above, was dropped onto the surface of the
GCE (glassy carbon electrode, 0.0706 cm2) to form a uniform
and even sample layer.

The HER tests were performed on the electrochemical work-
station (CHI660E, Chenhua, Shanghai) using a three-electrode
system in N2-saturated 1 M KOH. A glassy carbon electrode
(GCE, 0.0706 cm2) was used as the working electrode. The
mass loading of each sample on the electrode was calculated
to be about 0.7 mg cm−2. For the large-scale current measure-
ment, the catalyst ink was drop-casted on the surface of
carbon fiber paper (0.3 × 0.3 mm, 0.09 mm2) with a loading
amount of 0.56 mg cm−2. The graphite rod was used as a
counter electrode and a saturated Hg/HgO electrode as a refer-
ence electrode. All potentials collected in this work were cali-
brated against the reversible hydrogen electrode (RHE), with Pt
foil as the working electrode and Pt wire as the counter elec-
trode. The potentials were obtained via the equation E(RHE) =
E(Hg/HgO) + 0.932 (in 1 M KOH).

The electrochemical impedance spectroscopy (EIS)
measurement was performed within the frequency range from
100 kHz to 0.1 Hz at a potential corresponding to the current
density of 10 mA cm−2. The cyclic voltammogram (CV) curves
were obtained in 1 M KOH for the HER (0.2 to 0.3 V vs. RHE)
and OER (0.95 to 1.05 V vs. RHE) in the non-faradaic region
with scanning rates of 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 mV s−1. Double

Research Article Inorganic Chemistry Frontiers

4152 | Inorg. Chem. Front., 2022, 9, 4151–4159 This journal is © the Partner Organisations 2022

Pu
bl

is
he

d 
on

 0
4 

Ju
li 

20
22

. D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

on
 0

6/
02

/2
02

6 
11

.1
6.

45
. 

View Article Online

https://doi.org/10.1039/d2qi00847e


layer capacity (Cdl) was obtained by plotting the current differ-
ence of the CV curves. The electrochemical active surface area
(ECSA) was determined using the following equation:

ECSA ¼ Cdl

Cs
� S ð1Þ

where Cs is the specific capacitance of the nanoparticles
(herein 0.04 mF cm−2), and S is the surface area of the
electrode.

Results and discussion
Structure characterizations and chemical properties of Ru–
O/C-600

The Ru–O/C-600 catalyst was well prepared via a simple reflux
condensation treatment followed by pyrolysis under an Ar/H2

atmosphere as schematically illustrated in Fig. 1. During the
reflux condensation step, the Ru3+ tended to coordinate with

C60(OH)n. After that, C60(OH)n was then decomposed into
bowl-like fragments according to the thermogravimetric ana-
lysis (TGA) (Fig. S1†) under pyrolysis, and the coordinated Ru3+

were simultaneously reduced to Ru nanoparticles.
Synchronously, the decomposed bowl-like fragments from
C60(OH)n were transferred to the O-doped carbon matrix.

Fig. 2a shows the XRD patterns of Ru–O/C-600, Ru–O/C-500
and Ru–O/C-700 electrocatalysts. The XRD patterns of the
three samples were very similar, with three strong peaks at
38.4°, 42.2° and 44.0°, corresponding to (100), (002) and (101)
lattices of Ru (JCPDS No: 06-0663), and two weak peaks located
at 58.3° and 69.4° belonging to the (102) and (110) facets of
Ru. It is worth noting that at low diffraction angles (15°–30°),
the XRD curves of Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700 samples
exhibited broadening peaks with weak intensity, which could
be identified as the graphitized carbon substrate transformed
from C60(OH)n after pyrolysis. However, the XRD curve of Ru–
O/C-500 samples did not have such a wide peak, which can be
attributed to incomplete graphitization at low temperature,
500 °C. In Fig. S2,† the XRD pattern of the Ru/C-600 sample
displayed characteristic peaks of C60 and Ru species, proving
that C60 existed in Ru/C-600 rather than decomposition at
600 °C. In the Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FT-IR)
of the three samples (Fig. 2b), the –C–O/–C–C, –CvC, –CvO
and –C–H signals, located at around 1200–1350, 1579,
1695–1843 and 3400 cm−1, proved that the carbon substrate,
which was transformed by C60(OH)n, existed in all three
samples. Additionally, in Fig. 2c, for Ru–O/C-600, Ru–O/C-500
and Ru–O/C-700 electrocatalysts, it was obvious that the D and
G peaks of carbon were located at 1350 and 1597 cm−1,
respectively. The ID/IG intensity ratios of Ru–O/C-600, Ru–
O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700 samples were 0.82, 0.98 and 0.78
(Table S1†), respectively. According to previous studies, the
lower ID/IG value revealed a higher graphitic degree and out-
standing conductivity,31 and the higher ID/IG value indicated
more defects in the carbon matrix,32 which demonstrated that
plentiful O atoms or metal atoms (Ru) were doped into the
carbon framework. Therefore, the Ru–O/C-600 electrocatalyst,
with a suitable ID/IG value, provided more active sites and

Fig. 1 Schematic of the synthetic procedure of the Ru–O/C-600
sample.

Fig. 2 Structure characterization of Ru–O/C-600, Ru–O/C-700 and Ru–O/C-500. (a) XRD patterns, (b) FT-IR spectra and (c) Raman spectra of
Ru–O/C-600 (red), Ru–O/C-700 (green) and Ru–O/C-500 (blue).
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accelerated electron transportation to promote its electro-
catalytic activity.

Fig. 3a shows the HRTEM images of Ru–O/C-600, in which
bright yellow areas are marked as Ru nanoparticles with
uniform particle sizes. By measuring the lattice fringe, it was
confirmed that the characteristic lattice fringe is the (101)
crystal plane of the hexagonal crystal phase Ru, and the corres-
ponding crystal plane spacing was 0.214 nm. It was believed
that Ru nanoparticles were evenly distributed on the carbon
matrix. In addition, the corresponding selected electron diffr-
action pattern (Fig. 3b) depicted Ru (002) crystal plane diffrac-
tion spots, which further confirmed the crystal structure of Ru
nanoparticles. Moreover, scanning electron microscopy (SEM)
images of Ru–O/C-600 (Fig. 3c) illustrated that Ru nano-
particles were modified on the carbon matrix. HAADF-TEM
images and element mapping (Fig. 3d) clearly showed that Ru
in the Ru–O/C-600 particles was uniformly distributed on the
O-doped carbon substrate, consistent with the previous XRD,
FT-IR and Raman results. Fig. 3e, f and g revealed the particle
size of Ru nanoparticles in three different samples. When the
pyrolysis temperature was 500 °C, the particle size of Ru nano-
particles in Ru–O/C-500 samples was small and densely dis-
tributed on the carbon substrate in Fig. 3e, and most Ru nano-
particles ranged in size from 2.0 nm to 3.5 nm. Fig. 3e and
S3a† also show that the crystallinity of Ru nanoparticles in the
Ru–O/C-500 sample was very poor, and the lattice fringe could
not be observed. When the pyrolysis temperature rose to
600 °C, the sizes of most Ru nanocrystalline particles were still

between 2.0 nm and 3.5 nm in Fig. 3f. It was confirmed that
Ru nanoparticles in the Ru–O/C-600 sample maintained the
characteristics of small particle size and dense distribution on
the carbon substrate while improving the crystallinity and
exposing the crystal planes. Lattice stripes were visible. When
the pyrolysis temperature rose to 700 °C, Ru nanoparticles in
Ru–O/C-700 samples showed an aggravated agglomeration
phenomenon, and the particle size growth became large and
uneven in Fig. 3g. Fig. S3b† depicted that Ru nanoparticles in
the Ru–O/C-700 sample had good crystallinity, and Ru (101)
crystal planes were exposed with a spacing of 0.205 nm.
Therefore, it could be inferred that the optimal temperature
for the growth of Ru nanoparticles in the three samples was
600 °C. At this temperature, the crystallinity of Ru nano-
particles was improved, while the particle size was small and
dense on the carbon layer. In Fig. S4,† the TEM image showed
the lattices of Ru (100) and C60 (420) in the Ru/C-600 sample.
The Ru and C60 nanoparticles were in different sizes. The
ICP-AES analysis of Ru–O/C-600, Ru–O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700
showed that the content of Ru in Ru–O/C-600 (30.81%) was
higher than that in Ru–O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700 (25.33% and
28.79%), and the high metal content was conducive to the
enhancement of the HER activity.

The XPS results further evaluated the elemental valence
states and electronic structures of Ru–O/C-500, Ru–O/C-600
and Ru–O/C-700 samples. As shown in Fig. S5,† Ru–O/C-500,
Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700 samples contained Ru, C and O
elements, which were consistent with TEM mapping results.

Fig. 3 (a) HRTEM, (b) SAED, (c) SEM and (d) HAADF-TEM images and the corresponding elemental mapping of Ru, C and O for Ru–O/C-600.
HRTEM images of (e) Ru–O/C-500, (f ) Ru–O/C-600 and (g) Ru–O/C-700. Scale bar: (a–g) 5 nm, 21/nm, 1 μm, 20 nm, 20 nm, 20 nm, and 20 nm,
respectively.
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According to Fig. S6,† the peaks, appearing in the C 1s spec-
trum of Ru–O/C-600 samples, could be attributed to C–C/CvC
(284.6 eV), C–O (285.7 eV) and CvO (287.5 eV) species,33,34

respectively, which demonstrated that O atoms were anchored
to the carbon layer. The three C species could also be found in
Ru–O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700 samples in corresponding
locations. Moreover, in the Ru 3d spectrum, the peaks of Ru0

were located at 280.4 eV and 284.5 eV,35 and the peaks of Ru4

were located at 281.1 eV and 285.5 eV. In the Ru 3p spectrum,
due to the different orientations of electrons in the electron
spin–orbital interactions, the Ru 3p orbital was split into two
orbitals Ru 3p3/2 and Ru 3p1/2. The peaks at 462.7 eV and 484.9
eV of Ru–O/C-500 could be attributed to Ru0 species (Fig. 4a),
and peaks at 466.7 eV and 487.1 eV could be attributed to Ru4+

species with surface oxidation.36

Compared with the Ru–O/C-500 sample, the peak of the
Ru0 species in Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700 samples appeared
at 462.2 eV and 484.4 eV, and shifted by 0.5 eV and 0.2 eV to
the direction of low binding energy, respectively. It demon-
strated that Ru0 in Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700 samples were
in the state of gaining electrons, becoming electron acceptors.
Similarly, surface oxidized Ru4+ species also appeared in the
Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700 samples. Fig. 4b shows the
valence analysis of element O in the three samples. In the O 1s
spectrum of Ru–O/C-500, peaks at 529.9 eV, 531.7 eV and 532.6
eV could be attributed to the metal–oxygen bond (Ru–O), O
vacancy and absorbed hydroxyl or H2O, respectively.

4,37 It was
supposed that the entry of O into the Ru lattice during the
pyrolysis of C60(OH)n caused the formation of the oxygen
coordination vacancy. In contrast, these three O elements were
also presented in Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700 samples.
Among them, the Ru–O bond migrated with 0.5 eV and 0.2 eV
in the direction of high binding energy, which gave solid evi-
dence that O in Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700, as the electron
donor, lost part of the charges. Notably, the larger shift of the
Ru–O binding energy in Ru–O/C-600 as compared with Ru–
O/C-700 could be attributed to the facile charge communi-
cation between Ru and O in the former, while for the latter the
destruction of the Ru–O bond at 700 °C led to the decrease in
such electronic communication. In this case, Ru–O bonds

could create the electron pathway to accelerate electron trans-
fer between Ru and O, which facilitated the electrocatalytic
HER performance. Thus, the strong electron communication
between Ru and O in the Ru–O/C-600 sample probably rep-
resented more outstanding HER performance.

HER performance of Ru–O/C-600

To prove the electrocatalytic performance of the synthesized
Ru–O/C-600 catalyst, a standard three-electrode system was
used to test the HER in a 1 M KOH aqueous solution. A Hg/
HgO electrode was used as the reference electrode, a carbon
rod was used as the counter electrode, and a glassy carbon
electrode was used as the working electrode. For accuracy, cali-
bration with the RHE reference to the Hg/HgO reference elec-
trode in 1 M KOH media was done prior to all tests38

(Fig. S7†).
For comparison, Ru–O/C-500, Ru–O/C-700 and commercial

20% Pt/C were tested as references. All test data were collected
after the electrode cycle until a stable performance was
obtained. Fig. 5a was the linear sweep voltammetry curve (LSV)
at the scanning rate of 1 mV s−1. It could be seen that the over-
potential (η10) of Ru–O/C-600 was only 32 mV at the current
density of 10 mA cm−2 (the corresponding efficiency of solar
energy to hydrogen was 12.3%), which was far lower than the
other comparison samples Ru–O/C-500 (190 mV), Ru–O/C-700
(75 mV) and commercial 20% Pt/C (46 mV). Besides, the LSV
curves normalized by Ru content (Fig. S8†) demonstrated that
Ru–O/C-600 outperformed Ru–O/C-500 and Ru–O/C-700.
Furthermore, compared with Ru–O/C-600, the η10 for the
sample of Ru/C-600 without a Ru–O bond increased to 124 mV
(Fig. S9†), much higher than that of Ru–O/C-600 (32 mV),
demonstrating the positive regulatory effect of the O atom on
Ru species for improving the HER performance. As shown in
Fig. 5b, the Tafel slopes of Ru–O/C-600, Ru–O/C-500, Ru–
O/C-700 and commercial 20% Pt/C were 51.8, 236.9, 99.8 and
61.2 mV dec−1, respectively. Among them, the Tafel slope of
Ru–O/C-600 was the smallest, according to the Volmer–
Heyrovsky process, which indicated the strongest inherent
activity and the fastest reaction kinetics of the electrocatalytic
HER.39 The bar chart in Fig. 5c shows that the Ru–O/C-600
sample had the lowest overpotential Tafel slope compared
with other samples, which advocated the remarkable electro-
catalytic hydrogen evolution activity. To further examine the
electrochemical performance of the Ru–O/C-600 sample, the
specific surface area of its electrochemical activity was
measured by the double-layer capacitance method (Cdl) in
Fig. 5d and Fig. S10.† CV testing is an effective method for the
determination of the Cdl of the catalyst.40 The Cdl value of Ru–
O/C-600 was 117.5 mF cm−2. Compared with Ru–O/C-500
(1.5 mF cm−2), Ru–O/C-700 (10.8 mF cm−2) and commercial
20% Pt/C (26.1 mF cm−2), Ru–O/C-600 had the largest double
capacitance value, which probably benefited from the ultrafine
size, homogeneous distribution and advantageous crystallinity
of Ru nanoparticles. The HER dynamics and charge transfer
between the electrode and electrolyte interface were analysed
by the EIS method.41,42The charge transfer resistance (Rct) is

Fig. 4 High-resolution XPS spectra for (a) Ru 3p and (b) O 1s of Ru–
O/C-500, Ru–O/C-600 and Ru–O/C-700.
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related to the interface charge transfer process of the electrode.
In general, the lower the Rct, the faster the hydrogen pro-
duction. The Nyquist diagram of the Ru–O/C-600 sample
(Fig. 5e) showed a smaller semicircle diameter. Compared with
Ru–O/C-500 (81.5 Ω), Ru–O/C-700 (40.5 Ω) and 20% Pt/C (29.8
Ω), the sample had an excellent Rct of 12.8 Ω (Table S2†). A
dominant index of the electrocatalyst was its catalytic stability,
which meant long catalytic times. The Ru–O/C-600 electrocata-
lyst showed satisfactory durability as measured in long-term
chronograph amperes (Fig. 5f).43,44 It could be seen that the
activity of the Ru–O/C-600 electrocatalyst remained stable for
at least 50 h with almost no decay. On the other hand, after
2000 cycles of CV, the HER polarization curve only showed
slight attenuation. Finally, the overpotential of Ru–O/C-600 at
10 mA cm−2 current density was compared with other recently
reported Ru-based HER electrocatalysts in alkaline media
(Fig. 5g). The results illustrated that the Ru–O/C-600 electroca-
talyst was superior to most Ru-based HER electrocatalysts
recently reported (Table S3†). In conclusion, compared with
the single-phase Ru–O/C-500, Ru–O/C-700 and Ru/C-600, Ru–
O/C-600 with small particle size, uniform distribution, obvious
crystallinity and electron communication between Ru and O of
Ru nanoparticles had distinguished HER performance.

The XPS results showed the chemical states in the Ru–
O/C-600 catalyst after long-time cyclic (2000 cycles CV) stability

testing (Fig. S11†), illustrating that the electron transfer
environment between Ru and O was not damaged, which
further confirmed the excellent stability of Ru–O/C-600 (Fig. 6a
and b). The TEM images and elemental mapping of the
samples confirmed that the morphology of the Ru–O/C-600
electrocatalyst remained intact and the particle size was
uniform after 50 h, almost the same as before (Fig. 6c and
Fig. S12†).

For practical purposes, the HER performance under indus-
trial-level current output at 1000 mA cm−2 was investigated by
coating the catalyst powder onto the surface of carbon fiber
paper (CFP). As shown in Fig. 7a, Ru–O/C-600 displayed excel-
lent HER activity in the range of 1000 mA cm−2 in alkaline con-
ditions. Specifically, it could reach current densities of 500
and 1000 mA cm−2 with overpotentials of 242 and 383 mV,
respectively, much lower than those (358 and 599 mV) of 20%
Pt/C (Fig. 7b). Furthermore, compared with Ru–O/C-600, the
samples of Ru–O/C-500, Ru–O/C-700 and Ru/C-600 reached
891, 902 and 443 mA cm−2 with an overpotential of 600 mV,
which showed much worse HER performance under a rela-
tively large-scale current output. Moreover, after continuous i–t
operating for 40 h, the LSV curves of Ru–O/C-600 in alkaline
conditions showed 257 and 395 mV, respectively, at the current
densities of 500 and 1000 mA cm−2 with negligible decay
(dashed lines in Fig. 7a). Chronoamperometric measurement

Fig. 5 HER performance tests in 1 M KOH: (a) LSV curves; (b) Tafel slopes; (c) comparison of η10 (red column) and Tafel slope (green column); (d)
the corresponding plots of current density difference against scan rates; (e) Nyquist plots during the HER test for (a) 20% Pt/C, (b) Ru–O/C-500, (c)
Ru–O/C-700 and (d) Ru–O/C-600. (f ) Stability test of Ru–O/C-600 (inset: LSV curves before and after 2000 CV cycles). (g) Comparison of the over-
potential at 10 mA cm−2 (η10) in 1 M KOH for Ru–O/C-600 with recently-reported Ru-based HER electrocatalysts.
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proved that the electrocatalytic activity of Ru–O/C-600 could be
maintained for at least for 40 h under the current density of
1000 mA cm−2 in 1 M KOH (Fig. 7c). Overall, considering the
high activity and favorable durability, Ru–O/C-600 would be a
convincing alternative HER catalyst to Pt/C for practical hydro-
gen production.

Conclusions

In summary, we first synthesized C60(OH)n yellow powder by a
liquid–liquid interface precipitation method, and prepared the
Ru3+ and C60(OH)n precursor by a condensation reflux method.
After high-temperature pyrolysis, the Ru–O/C-600 electrocata-
lyst was obtained. Ru–O/C-600 exhibited outstanding HER
activity in alkaline medium. Ru–O/C-600 required only 32 mV
overpotential in 1 M KOH to achieve a current density of
10 mA cm−2, which exceeded the widely used commercial 20%
Pt/C. Furthermore, the Ru–O/C-600 catalyst can provide 500
and 1000 mA cm−2 with an overpotential of 242 and 383 mV.
After characterization of the internal structure and chemical
composition, the Ru–O/C-600 electrocatalyst had a high HER
activity due to the following reasons: (1) in Ru–O/C-600, evenly

distributed Ru nanoparticles have a small particle size
(2.0–3.5 nm) with good crystallinity, exposing the active cata-
lytic crystal surface to increase in the specific surface area of
the electrochemical activity. The reaction kinetics between the
electrocatalyst and electrolyte were accelerated. (2) The charge
transfer between Ru and O regulated the electronic structure
of the electrocatalyst, promoted the electron transfer rate in
Ru–O/C-600, reduced the charge transfer resistance, and
enhanced the intrinsic catalytic activity of the material.
Therefore, the feasible work of Ru–O/C-600 provided a reliable
and novel direction for designing and controlling the elec-
tronic structure of nanoparticle electrocatalysts.
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